CMT335

PORTABLE 35mm HINGE BORING JIG

J. Portable 35mm Hinge Boring Jig

A. 35mm Hinge Boring Bit (CMT335-35)

B. Adjustable Distance Bar

C. Screw for Adjustable Distance Bar (2 pcs.)
D. 10mm Wrench (2 pcs.)

E. Spacer

F. Depth Collar

G. Hex Key 3mm

H. 2mm Drill Bit

EN - CMT335 - Portable 35mm Hinge Boring Jig
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.  Lift the quick lever clamp [L] of the CMT335 (J) and insert the 35mm Hinge Boring Bit [A] with tip/cutting edge side up, into the hole
where the 12mm bearing [N] is housed.
2. Insert the spacer [E] and depth collar [F] on the shank of bit, then with the hex key [G] tighten the screw on the depth collar to lock it in
place.
3. Depending on the hinge model, adjust the desired drilling depth (max 13mm) by moving the depth collar [F].
4. Assemble the Adjustable Distance Bar [B] using the screws [C].
The arrows on the bar must point towards the Hinge Boring Bit.
The distance between the main hole and the panel’s edge can be adjusted by changing the screws’ positions in their respective holes (3-
4-5-6 mm) depending on the hinge model (the most common setting is at 5mm).
5. By loosening and tightening the nuts [M] with the 10mm Wrenches [D], you can determine the thickness (from 12 to 25 mm) of the ma-
terial you need to clamp with your jig.
Draw a reference line on the work piece. This line must correspond to the center hole of hinge bracket.
Secure your jig CMT335 to the work piece using the lever [L] and with the help of the reference spur [P]. Center it on the reference line.
Connect your drill to the Hinge Boring Bit and pressing the tool downwards, create the main hole for the hinge.
Mount the 2 mm Drill Bit [H] on your drill and make two small reference holes (Centre-to-centre distance 48mm; offset 6mm)
using the specific bushings [R].
10. Mount your hinge by securing it with two screws. The job is done.
THE PORTABLE HINGE BORING JIG CMT335 IS EXCLUSIVELY COMPATIBLE WITH 35MM HINGE BIT (Item: CMT335-35).
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ES - CMT335 - Plantilla portatil

para bisagras de 35 mm

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Levante la palanca de la abrazadera [L] de su CMT335 [J] e inserte la broca para bisagra
de 35 mm [A], de arriba a abajo, en el orificio donde se encuentra el cojinete de 12 mm
[N].

2. Inserte el espaciador [E] y el anillo de tope [F] en el accesorio de la punta de la bisagra,
apriete el tornillo sin cabeza del anillo de tope para bloquearlo con la llave hexagonal [G].

3. Dependiendo del modelo de bisagra, ajuste la profundidad de perforacién deseada (méx.
13 mm) moviendo el anillo de tope [F].

4. Monte la barra de ajuste de distancia [B] usando sus tornillos [C].
Las flechas de la barra deben apuntar hacia la punta de la bisagra.
La distancia del orificio principal al borde del panel se puede ajustar cambiando la posi-
cion de los tornillos en los orificios correspondientes (3-4-5-6 mm) segln el modelo de
bisagra (el modelo mas comun esta fijado en 5 mm).

5. Aflojando y apretando las tuercas [M] con las llaves [D] se puede definir el espesor (de 12
a 25 mm) del material a trabajar que deberd bloquear con la plantilla.

6. Dibuje una linea de referencia en el panel a trabajar, correspondiente al centro de la bisa-
gra que tendra que montar.

7. Utilizando la palanca [L], fije su plantilla CMT335 al panel a mecanizar y con ayuda del
saliente de referencia [P] céntrelo sobre la linea que acaba de dibujar.

8. Conecte su taladro al accesorio de broca para bisagra y presione la herramienta hacia
abajo para hacer el orificio principal de la bisagra.

9. Monte la broca de 2 mm [H] en su taladro y taladre dos pequefos orificios (distancia entre
ejes 48mm; desplazamiento de 6mm) de referencia utilizando los casquillos adecuados
[R].

10. Lo dnico que tiene que hacer es montar su bisagra, fijdndola con dos tornillos y listo.

LA PLANTILLA CMT335 SOLO ADMITE EL USO DE LA BROCA PARA BISAGRAS DE 35MM (Art.

CMT335-35).J. Plantilla portatil para bisagras de 35 mm / A. Broca para bisagra de 35 mm. (CMT335-

35) / B. Barra de ajuste de distancia / C. Tornillos para barra de ajuste de distancia (2 uds.) / D.

Chiave 10mm (2 pz.) / Llave 10mm (2 uds.) / E. Espaciador / F. Anillo de tope / G. Llave hexagonal

de 3 mm / H. Broca de 2mm

FR - CMT335 - Gabarit portable

pour charniéres de 35 mm

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

1. Soulevez le levier de serrage rapide [L] du CMT335 [J] et insérez la méche pour charniéres
de 35 mm [A] c6té pointe/tranchants vers le haut, dans le trou ol se trouve le roulement
de 12 mm [N].

2. Insérez I'entretoise [E] et la bague de profondeur [F] sur la queue de la méche, puis avec
la clé hexagonale [G], serrez I'écrou sur la bague de profondeur pour la verrouiller en place.

3. Selon le modéle de charniére, ajustez la profondeur de pergage souhaitée (max 13 mm) en
déplacant la bague de profondeur [F].

4. Assemblez la barre de distance réglable [B] en utilisant les vis [C]. Les fleches sur la barre
doivent pointer vers la méche pour charniéres. La distance entre le trou principal et le bord
du panneau peut étre ajustée en changeant les positions des vis dans leurs trous respectifs
(3-4-5-6 mm) selon le modéle de charniére (le réglage le plus courant est a 5 mm).

5. Endesserrant et serrant les écrous [M] avec les clés de 10 mm [D], vous pouvez déterminer
I'épaisseur (de 12 a 25 mm) du matériau que vous devez serrer avec votre gabarit.

6. Tracez une ligne de référence sur la piéce a travailler. Cette ligne doit correspondre au trou
central du support de charniére.

7. Fixez votre gabarit CMT335 a la piece a travailler en utilisant le levier [L] et avec I'aide de
I'ergot de référence [P]. Centrez-le sur la ligne de référence.

8. Connectez votre perceuse a la méche pour charniére et en appuyant vers le bas sur I'outil,
créez le trou principal pour la charniére.

9. Montez la méche de pergage de 2 mm [H] sur votre perceuse et réalisez deux petits trous (em-
pattement 48mm; décalage de 6 mm) de référence en utilisant les bagues spécifiques [R].

10. Montez votre charniére en la fixant avec deux vis. Le travail est terminé.

LA CMT335 SUPPORTE UNIQUEMENT L'UTILISATION DE LA MECHE POUR CHARNIERES DE 35

MM (ART. CMT335-35).

J. Gabarit portable pour charniéres de 35 mm / A. Méche pour charniéres de 35 mm (CMT335-35) /

B. Barre de distance réglable / C.Vis pour Gabarit de distance réglable (2 piéces) / D. Clé de 10 mm

(2 pieces) / E. Entretoise / F. Bague de profondeur / G. CIé hexagonale de 3 mm H. / H.Méche de

percage de 2 mm

IT - CMT335 - Dima Portatile

per Cerniere 35mm

ISTRUZIONI D’UTILIZZO

1. Aprite il morsetto a leva [L] del vostro CMT335 [J] e inserite la Punta per Cerniera da 35mm
[A], dall’alto verso il basso, all'interno del foro dove alloggia il cuscinetto da 12mm [N].

2. Inserite nell'attacco della Punta per Cerniera il distanziale [E] e I'anello di battuta [F], con la
chiave esagonale [G] stringete il grano dell’anello di battuta per bloccarlo.

3. Aseconda del vostro modello di cerniera, regolate la profondita di foratura desiderata (max
13mm), spostando I'anello di battuta [F].

4. Montate la Barra di Regolazione Distanza [B] tramite le relative viti [C].
Le frecce della barra, dovranno puntare verso la Punta per Cerniera.
La distanza del foro principale dal bordo del pannello, pud essere settata cambiando la
posizione delle viti nei relativi fori (3-4-5-6 mm) a seconda del vostro modello di cerniera
(il modello piti comune & settato a 5mm).

5. Allentando e stringendo i dadi [M] con le chiavi [D] potrete definire lo spessore (da 12 a
25 mm) del materiale da lavorare che dovrete bloccare con la dima.

6. Tracciate una riga di riferimento sul pannello da lavorare, corrispondente al centro della
cerniera che dovrete montare.

7. Fissate, tramite la leva [L] la vostra dima CMT335 al pannello da lavorare e con l'aiuto della
sporgenza di riferimento [P], centratela sulla riga appena disegnata.

8. Collegate il vostro trapano all’attacco della Punta per Cerniera e premendo I'utensile verso
il basso realizzate il foro principale della cerniera.

9. Montate la punta da 2mm [H] sul vostro trapano e praticate due piccoli fori di riferimento
(interasse 48mm:; offset 6mm) tramite le apposite boccole [R].

10. Non vi resta che montare la vostra cerniera fissandola con due viti ed il gioco & fatto.

LA DIMA CMT335 SUPPORTA SOLAMENTE LUTILIZZO DELLA PUNTA PER CERNIERA DA 35MM

(Art. CMT335-35).

J. Dima Portatile per Cerniere 35mm / A. Punta per Cerniere 35mm (CMT335-35) / B. Barra di Re-

golazione Distanza / C. Vite per Barra di Regolazione Distanza (2 pz.) / D. Chiave 10mm (2 pz.) / E.

Distanziale / F. Anello di Battuta / G. Chiave Esagonale 3mm / H. Punta 2 mm

DK - CMT335 - 35mm Hangsel Skabelon

BRUGSANVISNING

1. Left handtaget (L) pd CMT335 [J] og montér 35mm haengselbor (A) i hullet med kuglelejet
pa 12mm (N).

2. Montér afstandsring (E) og dybdestoppet (F) pa skaftet af hangselboret. Spaend pinolskru-
en med unbracongglen (G), sa stopringen holdes pé plads.

3. Afhangigt af haengsel type justeres der til den gnskede dybde (max 13mm) ved at flytte
dybdestoppet (F).

4. Montér justeringsklodsen (B) samt skruer (C).
Pilene pa justeringsklodsen skal pege mod haengselboret. Afstanden mellem haeng-
selhullet og emnets forkant kan justeres ved at flytte skruernes position i hullerne
(3-4-5-6mm) i henhold til hangslets fabrikat (den mest anvendte indstilling er 5mm).

5. Ved at Igsne matrikkerne (M) med de tilhgrende 10mm nggler (D) kan tykkelsen justeres
(12-25mm ) pé& emnet.

6. Lav en referencestreg pa emnet for placering. Brug centermarkeringen pa skabelonen og
juster efter stregen.

7. Fastspaend CMT335 skabelonen til emnet vha. klampen (L) og s@rg for at centermarkering
(P) passer.

8. Montér din boremaskine pa haengselboret og bor 35mm hul til haengslet.

9. Montér 2mm boret (H) pa din boremaskine og bor 2 sma referencehuller (akselafstand 48
mm; forskydning 6 mm) vha. de sma borebgsninger (R).

10. Montér nu hangslet og fastspeend med de 2 skruer.

SKABELONEN TIL 35MM HANGSLER CMT335 ER KUN KOMPATIBEL MED BORET CMT335-35.

J. 35mm Haengsel Skabelon / A. 35 mm haengselbor (CMT335-35) / B. Justeringsklods / C. Skruer til

justeringsklods (2 stk.) / D. 10 mm nggle (2 stk.) / E. Afstandsring /F. Dybdestop / G. Unbraconggle

3mm / H. 2mm bor

PL - CMT335 - 35mm Przenosny

szablon do zawiasow

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

1. Podnies zacisk klamry [L] CMT335 [J] i wi6z wiertto puszkowe 35mm [A] do otworu, gdzie zamocowa-
no fozysko 12mm [N].

2. Zatéz dystans [E] i kotnierz gtebokosci [F] na trzpien wiertta, a nastepnie za pomoca klucza szesciokat-
nego [G] dokre¢ nakretke na kotnierzu gtebokosci, aby go zablokowac.

3. Wzaleznosci od modelu zawiasu, dostosuj pozadang gteboko$¢ wiercenia (maks. 13mm), przesuwajac
kotnierz gtebokosci [F].

4. Imontuj regulowang skale odlegfosciowa [B] za pomoca $rub [C]. Strzatki na skali musza wskazywac
na wiertto do zawiasow. Odlegtos¢ miedzy gtdwnym otworem a krawedzia mozna requlowac zmienia-
jac pozycje $rub w odpowiednich otworach (3-4-5-6 mm), w zaleznosci od modelu zawiasu (najczest-
sze ustawienie to 5 mm).

5. Dokrecaj nakretki [M] za pomocg Kluczy oczkowych 10mm [D], pozwoli to okresli¢ grubos¢ materiatu
(0d 12 do 25 mm), ktdry trzeba zacisna¢ za pomocg uchwytu.

6. Narysuj linie odniesienia na elemencie roboczym. Ta linia musi odpowiadac centralnemu otworowi
wspornika zawiasu.

7. Przymocuj swéj uchwyt CMT335 do elementu roboczego, uzywajac dzwigni [L] i za pomocg punktu
odniesienia [P]. umies¢ go na linii.

8. Uzyjwiertarkiizamocuj w niej wiertto do zawiaséw i wykonaj wiercenie tworzac otwor téwny zawiasu.

9. Zamocuj 2 mm wiertto [H] na wiertarce i wykonaj dwa mate otwory odniesienia (rozstaw osi 48mm;
przesuniecie 6mm), uzywajac odpowiednich tulei [R].

10.  Zamontuj zawias mocujac go dwoma $rubami.

PRZENOSNY SZABLON DOWIERCENIA ZAWIASOW CMT335 NADAJE SIE DO PRACY WYLACZNIE Z WIERTEA-

MI PUSZKOWYMI O SREDNICY 35MM (PRODUKT: CMT335-35).

J.35mm Przenosny szablon do zawiasow / A. Wiertto puszkowe 35mm (CMT335-35) / B. Regulowana skala odlegtosciowa /
C. Sruba pozycjonujaca skali (2 szt.) / D. Klucze 10mm (2 szt.) / E. Przektadka / F. Kotnierz gtebokosci / G. Klucz hexagonalny
/H. Wiertto 2mm

RU - CMT335 - MopTaTuBHbIN KOHAYKTOP
ANA CBepNeHNA MYXNX OTBepCcTNin

nog meb6enbHblie NneTAn gnameTpom 35mm

WHCTPYKLMA NO NPUMEHEHUIO

1. MogHumute pbluaxHbiii 3axum [L] CMT335 [J] u BcTaBbTe yaeuHoe cepno [A] HUXHeil CTopoHoi
BBEPX B OTBEPCTIAE, B KOTOPOM YCTaHOBAEH 12-MUNNMMETPOBBIiA nopwmMnHmk [N].

2. yctaHouTe wWaiiby [E] u cronopHoe KonbLio [F] Ha XBOCTOBMK CBEpAIa, 3aTeM C OMOLLbIO LUeCTUrPaH-
HOro Kntoua [G] 3aTAHWMTe BUHT Ha CTOMOPHOM KoMbLie, 4To6bl 3adMKCMpOBaTh €ro Ha MecTe.

3. B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT MOJENH NETIN OTPEryaupyiiTe Xenaemyto rny6uty cepnexus (He 6onee 13mm),
AiBUras cTonopHoe Konbuo [F1.

4. Cnomotblo BUHTOB [C] ycTaHOBUTE perynupoBOYHYio NNaHKy [B] Ha HyxHoe paccToAHMe.

A CTpenKu Ha nnaHKe JOMKHbI ObITb HaNpaBReHbl B CTOPOHY cBepAa.

B.  PaccTosHue MeXzy 0CHOBHbIM OTBEPCTUEM 11 KPaeM MaHeu MOXHO PerynnpoBath, U3mMeHss nono-
KeHue BUHTOB B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX OTBEPCTUAX (3-4-5-6MM) B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT MOZEAM NeTAN (Hau-
6onee pacnpocTpaHeHHoe 3HaueHue - SMm).

5. Perynuposka raek [M] c nomotLblo raeynbix kntoyeit [D], n03BoNAET yCTaHOBUTb KOHAYKTOP Ha 3aro-
TOBKE TONLLMHON 0T 12 10 25MM.

6. Hapucyiite KOHTPONbHYIO MHMIO HA 3aroTOBKe. 3Ta IMHNA AOMKHA NPOXOAUT Yepe3 LieHTp BaLuelt
netm

7. 3akpenute koHpyktop CMT335 Ha obpabatbiBaemoii AeTanu ¢ nomoLybto pbivara [L]. C nomoLybto
VHAVKATOPHOTO BbICTyNa [P] OTLEHTPUpYIiTe ero Mo KOHTPOAbHOI MMHNK.

8. lpucoepuHuTe Apenb (LuypynoB&pT) 1 NpocBepUTe OCHOBHOE OTBEPCTYE ANA NETIN.

9. YctaHosuTe cBepno Auametpom 2vm [H] Ha Zpenb U caenaiiTe Ba HeOOMbLLMX OTBEPCTUA ANA BUH-
T0B (KonecHas 6a3a 48 MM; CMeLLeHIe 6MM), UCnonb3yA crielnanbHble BTYKN [R].

10.  YctaHoBuTe NeTio, 3aKpenuB ee ABYMA BUHTaMU. PaboTa BbInoHeHa.

MEPEHOCHOV KOHAYKTOP A1 YCTAHOBKM NETEMb CMT 335 COBMECTUM UCKMIOYUTENBHO C 35-MM

CBEPTIOM AINA NETENb CMT (APTUKYN: CMT335-35).

J. TlopTaTvBHbIit KOHAYKTOP ANA CBEPNIEHNA TIYXUX OTBEPCTUIA oA MebenbHble neTnu Auametpom 35mm / A. YaueuHoe cep-
no auametpom 35mm (CMT335-35) / B. PerynupoBouHas nnanka / C. BUHT ana perynupoBoyHoit nnawku (2 wr.) / D. Kntou 10
MM (2 wr.) /E. Waii6a / F. Cronopoe konbLo / G. LWlecturpanHbiit kniow 3 mm / H.CBepnio 2 Mm



